Case 16-06369 Doc 196 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:50:44 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 6

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

MCK Millennium Centre Retail LLC)	Chapter 11
Debtor)	
)	Case No. 16-06369
)	
)	Hon. Jack B. Schmetterer

NOTICE OF MOTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Friday, March 24, 2017, at the hour of 10:30 a.m., I shall appear before the Honorable Jack B. Schmetterer or any judge sitting in his stead, in Courtroom 682 of the United States Courthouse, 219 S. Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois and then and there present DEBTOR'S MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT and RELEASE CURRENT LESSEE, which is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Jonathan D. Golding Attorney for the Debtor

Jonathan D. Golding, Esq. (ARDC# 6299876) THE GOLDING LAW OFFICES, PC 500 N. Dearborn Street, 2nd Floor Chicago, IL 60654

Tel: (312) 832-7892 Fax: (312) 755-5720

Email: jgolding@goldinglaw.net

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a copy of the attached DEBTOR'S MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT and RELEASE CURRENT LESSEE with attached proposed order to be filed with the Clerk of the U. S. Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of Illinois, using the CM/ECF filing system on this March 3, 2016, served by electronic mail to registered parties and by deposit with US Mail 1st class prepaid to the parties on the following notice list:

VIA US MAIL:

Ed Greco GSI Café, LLC 1303 Schiferl Bartlett, IL 60103

Marcia Owens Hamilton Thies & Lorch LLP 200 S Wacker Drive, Ste. 3800 Chicago, IL 60606

Eggsperience of Chicago Inc. 1300 W. Higgins Road #209 Park Ridge,IL 60068

ComEd Bankruptcy Dept. P.O. Box 87522 Chicago, IL 60680

Internal Revenue Service District Director 230 S. Dearborn Street Chicago IL 60651

Millennium Centre Facilities c/o Marshall N. Dickler 85 W. Algonquin Road, Suite 420 Arlington Heights IL 60005

Craig Shaffer & Assoc. Ltd. 2720 S. River Road #109 Des Plaines, IL 60018 Law Office of Arnold H. Landis PC 77 W Washington St., Ste. 702 Chicago, IL 60602

Elliot & Associates 1430 Lee Street Des Plaines IL 600187

SP-Ontario Loan LLC c/o Jason Torf Horwood Marcus & Berk Chartered 500 W. Madison, Suite 3700 Chicago, IL 60661

VIA ECF:

Paul Tsakiris c/o Howard L. Teplinsky Beermann Pritikin Mirabelli Swerdlove hteplinsky@beermannlaw.com

Kraft Law Office 1919 S. Highland, Ste. D124 Lombard IL 60148 mike@mkraftlaw.com

/s/Jonathan D. Golding

Case 16-06369 Doc 196 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:50:44 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 6

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

MCK Millennium Centre Retail LLC)	Chapter 11
Debtor)	
)	Case No. 16-06369
)	
)	Hon. Jack B. Schmetterer

MOTION FOR AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT AND RELEASE CURRENT LESSEE

NOW COMES MCK Millennium Centre Retail LLC, Debtor and Debtor-In-Possession, ("Debtor") pursuant to §363 of the United States Bankruptcy Code and Rule 4001 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, move this Court for the entry of an order authorizing it to enter into a certain prosed lease agreement with GSI Café, LLC ("GSI"), an Illinois limited liability company ("tenant") and to release the current lessee of the property, Eggsperience of Chicago Inc., and in support thereof respectfully states as follows:

I BACKGROUND AND JURISDICTION

- 1. On February 25, 2016, Debtor filed his voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11, United States Code ("Code"). Debtor has continued to operate his business and manage his business and personal affairs as a Debtor-in-Possession pursuant to \$1107 and \$1108 since that date.
- 2. No official committee of unsecured creditors has been appointed in this Chapter 11 case.
- 3. This Court has jurisdiction over this motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1334 and General Rule 2.33 of the Local General Rules of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois. This proceeding is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(A) and (M). Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1408. The

Case 16-06369 Doc 196 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:50:44 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 6

statutory predicates for the relief sought herein are §105 and §363 of the Bankruptcy Code and Rule 4001 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

4. The Debtor is in the business of operating condominium retail space located at 33 W. Ontario Street, Chicago, IL 60654 (the "Retail Parcel") and as such ordinarily and necessarily enters into leases granting tenants spaces and rights that affect the property for periods in excess of five years. Although entering into such leases upon negotiated terms and conditions are generally in the ordinary course of its business, out of an abundance of caution and for the clear protection of the rights of its tenant, the Debtor presents this Motion.

II. RELIEF REQUESTED

- 5. The Debtor has entered into a certain lease, subject to the approval of the Court, leasing specific space located at 33 West Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois within the Retail Parcel which consists of approximately 6,580 square feet at a market rental. The term of the lease is for five years after the lease Commencement Date and further grants certain options to renew. The lease provides for an initial monthly rent payment of \$33,996.67, an increase of \$963.67 over the amount paid by the current tenant, and increases to \$38,931.67 in the fourth year. The general terms of the lease are on a triple net basis. A copy of the lease and the option agreement are appended hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibits A (the "Lease") and B. The definition of any of the lease terms shall control to the extent that anything contained in this motion is inconsistent with provisions of the Lease.
- 6. The Lease pertains to the space currently occupied by Eggsperience of Chicago, Inc. "EOC"), operating as the Eggsperience restaurant. GSI is taking over the operations of this and other Eggsperience restaurants. The Debtor has had recurring issues with EOC as a tenant, including obtaining an order for possession in a pre-bankruptcy proceeding. EOC was allowed

Case 16-06369 Doc 196 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:50:44 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 6

to remain in possession pursuant to a certain settlement agreement, but the Debtor continued to have problems with timely payment of the rent by EOC during the pendency of this bankruptcy case. GSI has agreed to an increase in the rent while simultaneously reducing the square footage leased so that the Debtor can lease this subdivided space to the condominium association. In addition, this new lease is guaranteed by the Eduardo Greco, on information and belief the owner of GSI. See Exhibit C attached hereto and made part hereof.

- 7. In furtherance of this agreement, the Debtor has agreed to release EOC from unassessed late fees and collection expenses in exchange for EOC surrendering possession of the premises to GSI and allowing the Debtor to retain the \$26,000 EOC security deposit. As additional consideration for this release, GSI paid EOC's outstanding base rent obligations through December 2016. See Exhibit D attached hereto and made part hereof.
- 8. It is the Debtor's considered business opinion that the Lease is highly beneficial to the future operation and value of the Debtor's real property and benefits its estate and its creditors, including its secured creditors, and that the release of the current lessee in furtherance of entering into the new Lease with increased rent provides a benefit far in excess of any unassessed liabilities under the current lease.

WHEREFORE, MCK Centre Retail, LLC, Debtor, prays the entry of an order as follows:

(i) authorizing the Debtor to execute the Lease with GSI Café, LLC which is appended to this

Motion and perform its obligations thereunder; and, (ii) authorizing the Debtor to release

Eggsperience of Chicago Inc. from its current lease; and (iii) for any further relief that the court deems just.

Respectfully submitted,

MCK Millennium Centre Retail, LLC

By:/s/ Jonathan D. Golding
Jonathan D. Golding

Jonathan D. Golding, Esq. (ARDC# 6299876) THE GOLDING LAW OFFICES, PC 500 N. Dearborn Street, 2nd Floor, Chicago, IL 60654 T:(312) 832-7892 F:(312) 755-5720 E: jgolding@goldinglaw.net

LEASE

THIS LEASE (this "Lease") is made, entered into and effective as of the 1st day of January, 2017 by and between MCK MILLENNIUM CENTRE RETAIL, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Landlord"), and GSI CAFÉ, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Tenant"), who hereby mutually covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I GRANT, TERM AND BASIC LEASE PROVISIONS

1.0 Grant.

(a) Landlord, for and in consideration of the rents herein reserved and of the covenants and agreements herein contained on the part of Tenant to be performed, hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby lets from Landlord approximately 6,580 square feet on the ground level located 33 West Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois previously occupied by EGGSPERIENCE OF CHICAGO, INC. (the "Leased Premises") in the building (the "Building") commonly known as Millennium Centre on the land located at Ohio and Ontario between State and Dearborn Streets in the City of Chicago, Illinois.

The Leased Premises shall also include the right to use certain exterior sidewalk space adjacent to the Leased Premises as an outdoor seating area (the "Outside Space"), if permitted by the Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement and the City of Chicago. Tenant shall be permitted (in accordance with all applicable laws and ordinances) to use the Outside Space for no additional rent, provided, however, that the Outdoor Space seating design and space utilized shall be subject to the written approval of Landlord, such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The plans and signage shall be subject to the Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement, as well as the approval by Landlord; such approval shall not be unreasonably conditioned, withheld or delayed. Tenant shall be responsible, at its sole cost and expense, for any permitting required by the City of Chicago related to outdoor seating. Landlord makes no representation that Tenant will be able to obtain such Sidewalk Café Permit. Notwithstanding the aforementioned, it is understood that Tenant is solely responsible for all costs and expenses associated with obtaining and maintaining such Sidewalk Café Permit.

(b) Tenant acknowledges that the Leased Premises constitute a part of a mixed use development project composed of retail uses, residential uses and parking uses (the "Mixed Use Project"). As part of the Mixed Use Project, Tenant acknowledges that Tenant and the Leased Premises are and shall be subject to all of the terms, conditions, obligations and restrictions as imposed by a certain Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement dated July 11, 2003, as have or may be amended from time to time (the "Declaration") recorded by Landlord and applicable to all parties to the Mixed Use Project, a copy of which has previously been made available to Tenant upon request. Landlord agrees that it will not make or consent to any changes to the Declaration which have a material adverse impact on any costs of expenses allocated to, or payable with respect to Tenant, it being understood however that Landlord does not have controlling voting rights such as to insure that said changes will not occur; intentionally prohibit or materially interfere with the use of the Leased Premises as contemplated in this Lease; or

intentionally, materially and adversely interfere with the visibility or accessibility of the Leased Premises without the prior written consent of Tenant.

(c) Tenant shall be granted non-exclusive access to and use of the Building's loading docks, doors, retail trash compactor, platforms, staging areas and other common areas serving the Retail Portion, in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the Declaration. Tenant shall keep all trash within the Leased Premises until placed in the trash compactor.

1.1 Term.

- (a) The term of this Lease (the "Term") shall commence on the "Commencement Date" (as defined in Section 2.2) and shall continue for a period of approximately five (5) years or until December 31, 2021 (the "Termination Date") unless sooner terminated as herein set forth or extended as set forth in that certain Lease Extension Option Agreement executed by Landlord and Tenant concurrently with this Lease.
- 1.2 <u>Basic Lease Provisions.</u> Subject to the terms of this Lease and all other written agreements between the parties, Tenant shall pay to Landlord Rent determined as provided in Article IV hereafter.

ARTICLE II POSSESSION, CONDITION & COMMENCEMENT DATE

- 2.0 <u>Possession of the Leased Premises.</u> Landlord shall deliver possession of the Leased Premises upon execution of the Lease, execution of any other written agreements,, the execution of a release satisfactory to Landlord from Tenant's predecessor, Eggsperience of Chicago, Inc., and the execution of a limited guaranty by Eduardo "Eddie" Greco.
- 2.1 <u>Condition of Leased Premises.</u> Landlord shall provide Tenant with the Leased Premises in its "as is" condition, subject to the work to be provided by Landlord in this Section 2.1 below. Tenant has had an opportunity to inspect and examine the Leased Premises and accepts same. It is acknowledged and agreed that Landlord, at no cost or expense to Tenant, will construct a demising wall to separate the Leased Premises from approximately 350 square feet of space to be retained by Landlord. Landlord will have all such construction done in a commercially reasonable fashion using all reasonable efforts not to interfere with Tenant's business. Landlord will cause the sanding and painting of the demising wall to be done in a color selected by Tenant on the side facing the Leased Premises once constructed
 - 2.2 <u>Lease Commencement Date.</u> The Lease Commencement Date shall be January 1,

2017 ("Commencement Date").

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

- 3.0 Purpose. Tenant shall use and occupy the Leased Premises for the purpose of operating an Eggsperience-style family restaurant. Tenant shall have the right to change the concept and name of the restaurant only with prior written consent of Landlord and only if the restaurant when open continues to serve breakfast daily, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The new concept must be of comparable quality to the previous concept. No change in use shall violate an exclusive use then granted by Landlord or its affiliates to other tenants, it being acknowledged that the currently permitted use set forth above does not violate any other exclusive uses granted by Landlord. No use by Tenant shall (a) violate any certificate of occupancy or law, ordinance or other governmental regulation in effect from time to time affecting the Leased Premises or the use thereof, (b) cause injury to the improvements, (c) constitute a nuisance or waste. (d) authorize Tenant to use, treat, store or dispose of hazardous or toxic materials on the Leased Premises other than such quantities of cleaning materials, fluorescent light bulbs, batteries and other similar materials which may be hazardous and which are commonly used in businesses similar to that of Tenant's, or (e) render the insurance on the Leased Premises void or the insurance risk more hazardous, except if Tenant pays any increase in such insurance so as to accommodate for such risk.
- 3.1 Operation of Business. Throughout the Term of this Lease, Tenant shall operate its business in the Leased Premises for no less than seven (7) hours per day, six (6) days per week; provided that Tenant shall not be obligated to operate its business in the Leased Premises (i) on national holidays, (ii) during any period when Tenant is restoring or remodeling (for a period not to exceed 90 days) the Leased Premises in accordance with this Lease after any damage or destruction or other reasonable periods for cleaning or renovations, and (iii) during periods when Tenant is prevented from operating its business due to events of Force Majeure. Subject to the foregoing provisions, Tenant shall continuously operate the Leased Premises as a restaurant serving breakfast and as otherwise required under this Lease.

ARTICLE IV RENT

- 4.0 Rent.
- (a) Tenant shall pay Landlord annual rent ("Rent") as set forth below:

Tenant shall pay Landlord annual rent ("Rent") as set forth below:

Period	Monthly Rent	Lease Year Rent
January 1, 2017- December 31, 2017	\$33,996.67	\$407,960.00

January 1, 2018- December 31, 2018	\$35,000.12	\$420,001.40
January 1, 2019- December 31, 2019	\$35,998.08	\$431,977.00
January 1, 2020- December 31, 2020	\$38,931.67	\$467,180.00
January 1, 2021- December 31, 2021	\$38,931.67	\$467,180.00

It is hereby acknowledged and agreed that the foregoing Rent is gross rent and that no other amounts shall be due from Tenant for maintenance, insurance, real estate taxes or any other amount, except for Utilities under Section 12.0.

- (b) All payments of Rent shall be due and payable on the tenth day of each month during the Lease Term. If Rent payments commence on any day other than the first day of the month or this Lease terminates on any day other than the last day of the month, the monthly installments for such affected month shall be prorated based on the number of days in said month.
- 4.1 <u>Lease Year.</u> The term "Lease Year" as used herein shall be defined to mean a period of twelve (12) consecutive calendar months.
- 4.2 <u>Rent Payments.</u> Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant shall pay the Rent by ACH payment to Landlord and Tenant shall cooperate with Landlord in establishing such payment method.
- 4.3 <u>Additional Rent.</u> Tenant's obligations to pay any other amounts due under this Lease including, but not limited to any amounts due for Utilities under Section 12.0 shall be payments as and for additional rent ("Additional Rent").

Furthermore, in the event that Landlord makes any payment on behalf of Tenant pursuant to this Lease or incurs legal fees for which Tenant is responsible then Tenant's obligation to pay or reimburse Landlord the same shall be deemed an obligation to pay Additional Rent.

4.4 <u>Increased Rental Amount.</u> Notwithstanding the aforementioned, the parties agree that in the event Tenant fails to timely make a Rent payment when due on more than one occasion at any time during the first thirty-six (36) months of this Lease then, upon the second occurrence of untimely payment, the Rent payment due per month shall automatically increase from the then applicable monthly Rent amount set forth above to \$38,931.67 per month. By way of example, if Tenant fails to timely pay the monthly Rent due for April 2017 of \$33,996.67 and then fails to timely pay the monthly Rent due for September 2017 of \$33,996.67 then, notwithstanding the terms in 4.0 (a) above, monthly Rent thereafter shall be \$38,931.67 per month.

ARTICLE V SECURITY, TAXES AND ADJUSTMENTS

5.0 Security. As a condition precedent to this Lease, Eduardo "Eddie" Greco

("Greco") shall sign a partial guaranty of this Lease for the benefit of the Tenant upon the written terms agreed to by Landlord and Greco.

- 5.1 <u>Taxes.</u> Intentionally Blank.
- 5.2 Adjustments. Intentionally Blank.
- 5.3 Pro Rata Share. Intentionally Blank.

ARTICLE VI RISK ALLOCATION AND INSURANCE

- Allocation of Risks. The parties desire, to the extent permitted by law, to allocate certain risks of personal injury, bodily injury or property damage, and risks of loss of real or personal property by reason of fire, explosion or other casualty, and to provide for the responsibility for insuring those risks. It is the intent of the parties that, to the extent any loss, costs, damage, claim or expense is covered by insurance carried by Landlord or Tenant (or would be covered by insurance had the parties carried the insurance required under this Lease), any loss, costs, damage or expense, including, without limitation, the expense of defense against claims or suits, be covered by such insurance, without regard to the fault of Tenant, Tenant's affiliates or any of their agents, directors, officers and employees ("Tenant Protected Parties"), and without regard to the fault of Landlord, Landlord's affiliates or any of their agents, partners, directors, officers and employees ("Landlord Protected Parties"). To the extent such loss or claim is not covered by insurance, then, as between Landlord Protected Parties and Tenant Protected Parties, such risks are allocated as follows:
- (a) Tenant shall bear the risk of bodily injury, personal injury or death, or damage to the property of third persons, occasioned by events occurring on or about the Leased Premises, unless due to the negligent acts of Landlord or Landlord's agents, or due to Landlord's breach of its obligations hereunder. Said risks shall be insured as provided in Section 6.1(a).
- (b) Except if caused by the gross negligence of Landlord, Tenant shall bear the risk of damage to the improvements on the Leased Premises and to Tenant's contents, trade fixtures, machinery, equipment, furniture and furnishings in the Leased Premises arising out of loss by the events required to be insured against pursuant to Sections 6.1(b) and (d).
- (c) Landlord shall bear the risk of damage to the structural components of the Leased Premises.

If both Landlord and Tenant have coverage, Tenant's coverage shall be deemed primary in connection with the risks set forth in subparagraphs (a) and (b), above.

- 6.1 <u>Tenant's Insurance.</u> Tenant shall procure and maintain policies of insurance, at its own cost and expense, insuring:
- (a) The Landlord Protected Parties, and Landlord's mortgagee, if any, of which Tenant is given written notice, as additional insureds, and Tenant Protected Parties, from all claims, demands or actions (which may be insured against under a commercial general liability policy containing standard provisions) made by or on behalf of any person or persons, firm or corporation and arising from, related to or connected with the Leased Premises, for bodily injury to or personal injury to or death of any person, or more than one (1) person, or for damage to property, in an amount of not less than \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence and \$2,000.000.00 in the aggregate. Said insurance shall be written on an "occurrence" basis and not on a "claims made" basis. Tenant agrees that the insurance coverage limits of Tenant shall be increased (no more than once every three (3) years) if reasonably requested by Landlord and provided the increases are in line with the amounts required by lessors of comparable buildings in the immediate trade area.
- (b) The improvements and fixtures at any time situated in the Leased Premises against loss or damage by fire, lightning, wind storm, hail storm, aircraft, vehicles, smoke, explosion, riot or civil commotion as provided by the Standard Fire and Extended Coverage Policy and all other risks of direct physical loss as insured against under Special Form coverage. The insurance coverage shall be for not less than the replacement cost of such improvements and fixtures with agreed amount endorsement or its equivalent, replacement cost endorsement and building ordinance coverage, all subject only to reasonable deductibles. Landlord and Tenant shall be named as loss payees as their interests may appear and all proceeds of such insurance shall be payable jointly to Landlord and Tenant as their interests may appear. Said insurance shall contain an endorsement waiving the insurer's right of subrogation against any Landlord Protected Party or any Tenant Protected Party, provided that such waiver of the right of subrogation shall not be operative in any case where the effect thereof is to invalidate such insurance coverage or increase the cost thereof (except that either party shall have the right, within thirty (30) days following written notice, to pay such increased cost, thereby keeping such waiver in full force and effect).
- (c) Tenant's business income, protecting Tenant from loss of income and other expenses during the period while the Leased Premises are untenantable due to fire or other casualty, for a period of not less than twelve (12) months.
- (c) All contents and Tenant's Trade Fixtures (as hereinafter defined), machinery, equipment, furniture and furnishings in the Leased Premises to the extent of at least ninety percent (90%) of their replacement cost under Standard Fire and Extended Coverage Policy and all other risks of direct physical loss as insured against under a standard "all risk" policy. Said insurance shall contain a replacement cost endorsement and an endorsement waiving the insurer's right of subrogation against any Landlord Protected Party, provided that such waiver of the right of subrogation shall not be operative in any case where the effect thereof is to invalidate such

insurance coverage or increase the cost thereof (except that Landlord shall have the right, within thirty (30) days following written notice, to pay such increased cost, thereby keeping such waiver in full force and effect). Tenant shall be the sole loss payee on such policy.

- (d) Tenant Protected Parties from all worker's compensation claims.
- (e) Tenant shall, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, maintain during the entire Term hereof, adequate plate glass insurance satisfactory to Landlord with respect to all plate and other glass on the Leased Premises.
- 6.2 Form of Insurance. All of the aforesaid insurance carried by Tenant pursuant hereto shall be issued by insurance companies which have a Best's Rating of "A" or better and are included within Best's Financial Size "Class VIII" or larger in the most current available "Best's Insurance Reports," and which are qualified to do business in the state where the Leased Premises is situated. The insurer and the form, substance and amount (where not stated above) shall be reasonably satisfactory from time to time to Landlord and any mortgagee of Landlord, and shall unconditionally provide that it is not subject to cancellation or non-renewal except after at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Landlord and any mortgagee of Landlord. Tenant shall, at Tenant's option, provide Landlord with either originals of Tenant's insurance policies, or certificates thereof which are reasonably satisfactory to Landlord, together with satisfactory evidence of payment of the premiums thereon, prior to the Commencement Date and renewals thereof not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the end of the term of such coverage. Tenant shall provide Landlord with proof of the aforementioned insurance carried by Tenant pursuant hereto prior to the Commencement Date and Landlord shall have the right from time to time during the Term of this Lease to require Tenant to carry greater amounts of the insurance provided in Sections 6.1 and 6.3 to the extent such greater amounts of insurance are customarily carried by comparable tenants in similar buildings in the area in which the Leased Premises is located. Each policy of insurance for the Commercial General Liability, Comprehensive Automobile Liability, liquor liability and umbrella insurance shall name as additional insured parties thereunder Landlord and any mortgagee of Landlord.
- 6.3 <u>Special Provisions Relating to Alcoholic Beverages and Retail Sales.</u> Tenant agrees as follows:
- (a) Tenant will not serve alcoholic beverages for consumption within the Leased Premises or the Outside Space.
- (b) Tenant will comply with all applicable codes and ordinances from time to time in effect in regard to the sale or offering for sale of Illinois Lottery Tickets and/or the serving or sale of alcoholic beverages, including but not limited to restrictions as to the sale of Illinois Lottery Tickets and/or the serving of alcoholic beverage to minors, the age of persons serving alcoholic

beverages and the hours and days during which such beverages may be served;

- (c) Tenant will use all reasonable efforts at all times, at Tenant's sole cost and expense, to obtain and keep in full force and effect all necessary licenses, permits, authorizations and approvals from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction in respect to the sale of Illinois Lottery Tickets and/or the serving or sale of alcoholic beverages;
- (d) Tenant will hold Landlord Protected Parties harmless from and indemnify them against any and all liability, loss, cost, damage and/or expense (including reasonable attorneys fees and expenses) of any kind or nature whatsoever, including but not limited to that resulting from any injury to or death of any persons or damage to or loss of property, by reason of or in any way relating to Tenant's offer to sell and/or sale of Illinois Lottery Tickets and/or the serving or sale of alcoholic beverages in or from the Leased Premises, including but not limited to liability under any Dram Shop law, host liquor law or similar laws, statutes or ordinances, whether now in effect or hereafter adopted by the State of Illinois, County of Cook, the City of Chicago or any other governmental authority having jurisdiction or under common law; and
- 6.4 Adjustment of Loss. The loss, if any, under all policies of the character described in Section 6.1 (a) and (b) shall be adjusted by Tenant.
- 6.5 Evidence of Payment. Tenant shall deliver to Landlord duplicate receipts, or photostatic copies thereof, showing the payments of all premiums within thirty (30) days after written request from Landlord.
- 6.6 <u>Mutual Waiver of Subrogation.</u> Landlord and Tenant hereby waive any claims each may have against the other on account of any loss or damage occasioned to their respective property, the Leased Premises or its contents arising from any risk which is covered by the insurance actually maintained by the other party or, if not covered, which the other party is obligated to insure under this Lease; and the parties each, on behalf of their respective insurance companies insuring the property of either Landlord or Tenant against any such loss, waive any right of subrogation that it may have against Landlord or Tenant, as the case may be.
- 6.7 <u>Landlord's Insurance</u>. Landlord shall maintain or cause to be maintained, special form property insurance and commercial general liability insurance on the Retail Portion in accordance with the Declaration.

ARTICLE VII REBUILDING

7.0 <u>Casualty.</u>

(a) If 50% or less of the Leased Premises shall be destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, then Landlord shall repair, restore, reconstruct or rebuild only the structural components and

demising walls of the Leased Premises. Landlord shall repair and restore the same with reasonable promptness, subject to reasonable delays for insurance adjustments and Force Majeure. If the Building is damaged but not the Leased Premises, Landlord (subject to the terms of the Declaration) shall make repairs so Tenant is able to operate in the Leased Premises and use the other areas available to Tenant in the Building.

- If greater than 50% of the Leased Premises shall be destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, then Landlord shall have the right, at its option to (i) to rebuild and restore the Leased Premises as set forth in paragraph (a), above, or (ii) terminate this Lease as of the date of such damage, in which event this Lease shall automatically be canceled and terminated as of the date of such damage. Upon such termination, all proceeds of the insurance required to be maintained pursuant to Section 6.1(b) of this Lease shall be paid to the parties as their interests may appear; provided that Landlord shall be entitled to receive all insurance proceeds received by Tenant with respect to Tenant Improvements and other property which shall become property of Landlord at the termination of the Lease in an amount which represents the portion of the proceeds that is allocable to the unamortized amount of Tenant's original leasehold improvement cost and leasing commissions, amortized on a straight-line basis over the Lease Term. Landlord shall not be liable for delays in the making of any repairs which are due to Force Majeure. Rent and Taxes and Adjustments shall not be reduced or abated during the period of any such repair, restoration or rebuilding even if the Leased Premises are not tenantable; provided, however, that if Landlord shall take longer than one (1) year to repair or rebuild the Leased Premises and Tenant shall not elect to terminate this Lease, Tenant shall receive an abatement of Rent after such one (1) year period if it shall not have business interruption insurance coverage in effect beyond one (1) year. If pursuant to subparagraph (a) or (b), (i) the Leased Premises cannot be restored or rebuilt within one (1) year or (ii) such casualty shall occur in the last year of this Lease, Tenant shall have the right to terminate the Lease upon notice to Landlord.
- (c) Any right to terminate or any other option provided for any party in this Article VII must be exercised by written notice to the other party served within thirty (30) days after such damage or right shall have occurred or arisen.
- 7.1 <u>Tenant's Obligation to Rebuild.</u> Upon Tenant being notified in writing by Landlord that the structural components and demising walls of the Leased Premises have been substantially completed following a casualty event, Tenant shall diligently, at its expense, complete the repairing, restoration or rebuilding of the Leased Premises, subject to reasonable delays for insurance adjustment and Force Majeure.
- 7.2 <u>Preconditions to Rebuilding.</u> Before Tenant commences such repairing, restoration or rebuilding involving an estimated cost of more than \$50,000, Tenant shall furnish to Landlord (a) plans and specifications therefor; (b) an estimate of the cost of the proposed work, certified to by Tenant's architect; and (c) satisfactory evidence of sufficient contractor's comprehensive general liability insurance covering Landlord, builder's risk insurance, and worker's compensation insurance.

- 7.3 Payment for Rebuilding. Provided no Event of Default exists hereunder, any proceeds of the insurance referred to in Section 6.1(b) of \$250,000 or less shall be paid directly to Tenant for use in rebuilding or restoring the Leased Premises; provided, however, that in the event that there shall be an Event of Default, the proceeds shall be deposited with a title company (the "Escrowee"), reasonably acceptable to Landlord and Tenant, as construction escrowee pursuant to such company's then current form construction escrow agreement (the "Escrow"). If an Event of Default exists hereunder, then Tenant shall deposit the full amount of the cost of the work with the Escrowee or in lieu of any such deposit, Tenant, at Tenant's option, may provide an unqualified letter of credit in such amount and in form reasonably satisfactory to Landlord. Tenant shall diligently pursue the repair or rebuilding of the Tenant Improvements in a good and workmanlike manner using only high quality materials. The Escrowee shall pay out construction funds from time to time on the written direction of Tenant's architect, in accordance with the terms of the Escrow.
- 7.4 Excess Receipts by Escrowee. Any excess money received from insurance remaining with the Escrowee after the repair or rebuilding of the Leased Premises, if no Event of Default exists hereunder, shall be paid to Tenant.
- 7.5 Failure to Rebuild. If Tenant shall not commence the repair or rebuilding of the Leased Premises within a period of thirty (30) days after the later of (i) the delivery of the Completed Shell after completion of the structural components and demising walls of the Leased Premises following a casualty event, or (ii) the settlement of the insurance claim with respect thereto (including receipt of payment), which thirty (30) day period shall be subject to extension for delays caused by Force Majeure as defined in Section 22.16, and prosecute the repair or rebuilding of the improvements with such dispatch as may be necessary to complete the same within a reasonable period after said damage or destruction occurs, not to exceed two hundred seventy (270) days from the date of commencement of such repair or rebuilding, which period shall be subject to extension for delays caused by Force Majeure as defined in Section 22.16, then, in addition to whatever other remedies Landlord may have either under this Lease, at law or in equity, the money received by and then remaining in the hands of the Escrowee shall be paid to and retained by Landlord as security for the continued performance and observance by Tenant of Tenant's covenants and agreements hereunder.

ARTICLE VIII CONDEMNATION

8.0 Taking.

(a) If the whole of the Leased Premises shall be taken or condemned or sold in lieu of condemnation by any competent authority for any public use or purpose, or sold to any such authority which has the power of eminent domain and has threatened to exercise such power with respect to the Leased Premises, this Lease Term shall terminate upon the vesting of title to the condemning authority and Landlord shall be entitled to any and all condemnation awards or

judgments and Tenant hereby assigns such award or judgment to Landlord. The foregoing shall not prevent Tenant from claiming and receiving an award made by the governmental body to Tenant for its leasehold estate, personal property and trade fixtures, as well as costs and expenses.

- (b) If a portion of the Leased Premises shall be taken or condemned or sold in lieu of condemnation for a public or quasi-public use or purpose by a competent authority such that as a result thereof the balance of the Leased Premises cannot, in the reasonable judgment of Landlord, be used for the same purpose and with substantially the same utility to Tenant as immediately prior to such taking, Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Lease, which election shall be made by giving written notice thereof to Landlord within ten (10) days after the vesting of title in the condemning authority. Upon termination, Landlord shall be entitled to receive the entire condemnation award or judgment without any payment to Tenant and Tenant hereby assigns such award or judgment to Landlord. In such event, Tenant shall have the right to retain its trade fixtures. The foregoing shall not prevent Tenant from claiming and receiving an award made by the governmental body to Tenant for its leasehold estate, personal property and trade fixtures, as well as costs and expenses.
- (c) If this Lease is terminated pursuant to Subsections (a) or (b) above, Tenant shall continue to pay Rent and other charges hereunder until this Lease is terminated and any Taxes and Adjustments and insurance premiums prepaid by Tenant or any unpaid Taxes and Adjustments or other charges which accrue prior to the termination, shall be adjusted between the parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall have the right to make a claim for an award for the loss of its leasehold interest, separate and apart from any claims made by Landlord.
- 8.1 Partial Taking Without Termination. If only a part of the Leased Premises shall be so taken or condemned, but the Lease is not terminated pursuant to Section 8.0(b) hereof, Rent shall abate ratably as to the portion of the Leased Premises so taken from and after the date title vests in the condemning authority. Landlord shall make any structural repairs or restoration necessary to make a complete architectural unit of the remainder of the Leased Premises. Tenant shall be responsible for all other repairs or restoration of the Leased Premises. In the event the Leased Premises are not returned to substantially the same condition (other than size) as prior to the taking, Tenant shall have the right to terminate the Lease after giving 30 days advance written notice and right to cure to Landlord.

ARTICLE IX MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIONS

9.0 Maintenance.

(a) Except as otherwise provided for in the Declaration, Tenant shall keep, maintain, repair and replace (i) the entire interior of the Leased Premises, and (ii) those systems (or portions thereof) exclusively serving the Leased Premises. As used herein, each and every obligation of

Tenant to keep, maintain, repair and replace shall include, without limitation, all nonstructural repairs and replacements. Tenant shall be responsible for washing the interior and exterior windows of the Leased Premises. Tenant shall keep the Leased Premises from falling temporarily out of repair or deteriorating. Subject to the terms of the Declaration, Tenant shall further keep and maintain the Leased Premises safe, secure, clean and sanitary and in full compliance with all building, zoning, health, safety, fire and police regulations in force. Landlord shall not be required to repair or rebuild, or make any repairs, replacements or renewals of any nature or description to, the non-structural portions in the Leased Premises, whether ordinary or extraordinary, or to maintain the Leased Premises in any way (except as set forth in paragraph (c), below), and Tenant hereby expressly waives the right to make repairs or replacements at the expense of the Landlord as may be provided for in any statute, ordinance or other law in effect at the execution of this Lease or which may hereafter be enacted.

- (b) Tenant shall put, keep and maintain all portions of the Leased Premises (including the Outside Space) in a clean and orderly condition, free of dirt, rubbish and unlawful obstructions, and should Tenant fail to do so within five (5) days after having received written notice of such failure from Landlord (or within such longer period of time as may be reasonably necessary for Tenant to correct such failure so long as Tenant has promptly begun to correct such failure and Tenant thereafter diligently proceeds to correct such failure), Landlord, at its option, may do so, and any reasonable sums expended by Landlord in so doing shall be deemed Additional Rent payable upon demand to Landlord, but any such action taken by Landlord shall not be deemed to waive or release the default hereunder by Tenant until Tenant pays such Additional Rent.
- (c) Landlord shall repair, replace and maintain (or cause to be repaired, replaced and maintained), at its sole cost and expense and in good condition, the structural portions of the Retail Portion of the Building and the Leased Premises, including foundations, subfloor, roofs, load bearing walls and structural columns and beams of the Property and the Leased Premises and all structural defects in the Building; provided, however, that, subject to Sections 6.0 and 6.6 above, Tenant shall have the obligation to pay for all costs and expenses attributable to any maintenance, repairs and replacements that are caused, directly or indirectly, by the act, neglect, fault or omission of any duty by Tenant, its agents, employees, invitees or contractors, including, without limitation, damage to the roof caused by the maintenance and/or repair by such parties of Tenant's HVAC system or other equipment located thereon and servicing the Leased Premises. Landlord shall keep and maintain the Retail Portion and its components (other than the interior of the Leased Premises) in full compliance with all building, zoning, health, safety, fire and police regulations in force.
- (d) Landlord shall repair and maintain (or cause to be repaired and maintained) in good condition similar to other first class residential/commercial projects in the River North area of Chicago, Illinois, the common areas of the Retail Portion, including, without limitation, the sidewalks, windows (other than windows belonging to Tenant), entrances and facade of the Retail Portion. Landlord shall remove (or cause to be removed) snow, ice and debris from the sidewalk of the Retail Portion.

9.1 Alterations.

- Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that Tenant may be performing the Tenant's Work after the issuance of all necessary permits. Tenant shall commence Tenant's Work promptly and proceed diligently to complete it. Tenant shall make Tenant's Work and all additions, improvements and alterations on the Leased Premises, and on and to the improvements, and equipment thereon, required by any governmental authority, required pursuant to Articles VII or VIII or which may be deemed desirable by Tenant or made necessary by the act or neglect of Tenant, its employees, agents or contractors, or any persons, firm or corporation, claiming by, through or under Tenant ("Alterations"). All obligations of Tenant hereunder with respect to the Leased Premises shall also apply to the Alterations. In making any such Alterations, Tenant shall comply with all Landlord's reasonable requirements regarding any such work and all government requirements relating to design, renovation, alteration or construction. Tenant shall use only contractors approved by Landlord in writing, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. In addition, if any of such Alterations require changes to structural portions or common areas, of the Property or penetration of the roof of the Leased Premises, such work shall be performed by Landlord's contractor, at Tenant's expense or by Tenant's contractors (reasonably approved by Landlord) and under Landlord's supervision. Tenant shall employ only labor and perform any construction work in or about the Premises as will not cause any conflict or controversy with any organization representing building trades performing work for Landlord in or about the Property. Each of Tenant's contractors shall provide Landlord an acceptable form of waiver of contractor's lien rights as to the fee interest of Landlord in the Leased Premises upon completion of any work. Tenant shall have the right, without Landlord's consent, to make interior, non-structural and non-mechanical additions, improvements and alterations to the Leased Premises that do not cost in excess of \$50,000 in any twelve (12) month period.
- (b) With respect to all Alterations, Tenant shall comply with all applicable laws and ordinances, all orders and decrees of court and all requirements of other governmental authorities (including, without limitation, the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et. seq.), as the same may be amended from time to time, and any regulations promulgated thereunder), and shall not directly or indirectly, make any use of the Leased Premises which may thereby be prohibited by law or be dangerous to person or property or which may jeopardize any insurance coverage or may subject Landlord to any liability for injury to person or property.
- (c) As to all Alterations, or as to any work performed pursuant to Article XVII hereof, such work shall be performed with new materials, in a good and workmanlike manner, in accordance with all applicable laws and ordinances and in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 7.2. All Alterations shall be constructed in accordance with the orders, rules and regulations of the State of Illinois, and City of Chicago, and Tenant shall maintain, at all times when any work is in process in connection with any Alterations, commercial general liability insurance for the benefit of the Landlord Protected Parties, Landlord's lender, Millennium Centre Tower, LLC and the Tenant Protected Parties, as their interests may appear, along with builder's risk insurance and the coverage described in Section 6.1. Upon completion of any such work by or on behalf of Tenant, Tenant shall provide

Landlord with such documents as Landlord may reasonably require (including, without limitation, sworn contractors' statements and supporting lien waivers) evidencing payment in full for such work, and "as built" working drawings, if obtained. In the event Tenant performs any work not in compliance with the provisions of this Section 9.1(c), Tenant shall, upon written notice from Landlord, promptly correct such work. If Tenant fails to promptly correct such work within thirty (30) days after receiving written notice of such noncompliance from Landlord or such longer period of time as may be reasonably required to correct such work, then in addition to all other rights or remedies of Landlord under this Lease, at law or in equity, Landlord may enter the Leased Premises and perform said obligation of Tenant and Tenant shall pay Landlord for the reasonable cost to the Landlord thereof, immediately upon being billed therefor by Landlord. Such entry by Landlord shall not be deemed an eviction or disturbance of Tenant's use or possession of the Leased Premises nor render Landlord liable in any manner to Tenant. Tenant shall provide to Landlord a copy of the certificate of insurance for its general contractor, naming Landlord Protected Parties as additional insureds.

9.2 Construction Escrow.

- (a) With respect to the payment of all Alterations (other than non-structural Alterations costing less than \$50,000 in each particular instance), Tenant shall at its own cost and expense establish a construction escrow (the "Escrow") with a national title insurance company approved by Landlord, as escrowee ("Escrowee"). Landlord and Tenant agree to comply with all usual and customary escrow requirements requested by Escrowee. Tenant shall deposit funds prior to construction sufficient to pay for all completed Tenant Improvement construction for which payment has not been made and the completion of the construction. For purposes of this Section and Section 8.0, the cost of construction shall be the total cost of construction set forth in the Tenant General Contractor's agreement including all general contractor fees and all subcontractor materials, costs and fees, but shall not include the cost of personal property and trade fixtures. Cost of construction for purposes of this Section shall be adjusted during the period of construction based on any change orders.
- (b) Upon written request of Tenant, and in accordance with the standard escrow instructions, Escrowee shall pay out funds from the Escrow to the contractor(s) entitled to such funds on account of labor and material furnished in connection with the construction, or to the Tenant as reimbursement for payment made to the contractor(s). Tenant shall obtain and submit to Escrowee waivers of lien, contractors' and subcontractors' sworn statements and other evidence of cost and payments so that the Escrowee can verify that the amounts disbursed from time to time are represented by completed and in-place work, and that said work is free and clear of possible mechanics liens. The Escrowee shall, however, be obligated to advance funds for ordered materials which are stored on site or at a location reasonably acceptable to Landlord. The construction contracts for such work shall provide for such retainage, if any, as is reasonable given the financial strength of the contractors and then current market conditions. At all times, the undisbursed balance remaining in the hands of Escrowee shall be at least sufficient to pay for the cost of completion of the work free and clear of liens; any deficiency shall be immediately paid into the Escrow by Tenant.

- (c) Tenant represents and warrants that no financing shall be placed against the Tenant's Improvements. In lieu of the establishing of the Escrow, Tenant may, in its discretion and at its sole cost and expense, furnish to Landlord a performance bond, issued by a surety company approved by Landlord, in an amount equal to the estimated cost of such change or alteration, together with a payment bond, in an amount reasonably satisfactory to Landlord, or shall furnish to Landlord other security satisfactory to Landlord which guarantees the completion of the proposed change or alteration.
- 9.3 Improvements to Become the Property of Landlord. So long as this Lease remains in force, the improvements constructed in the Leased Premises after the date hereof shall be owned by Tenant, but upon termination of this Lease or Tenant's right to possession, whether by expiration of the Lease Term or otherwise, the improvements shall become the property of Landlord in fee simple, free and clear of all encumbrances, except those liens and encumbrances caused by Landlord, its employees, agents or any other parties claiming by, through or under Landlord. The foregoing provision is not intended to act as a waiver of Tenant's rights to such improvements in the event of a breach of the Lease by Landlord.
- 9.4 <u>Signage</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Declaration, and at Tenant's sole cost and expense, Tenant shall have the right to place signage for the Tenant's business on the Leased Premises (subject to the Declaration and any local ordinances), but not in the windows of the Leased Premises (other than for decals with the hours of operation and other similar information). Notwithstanding the aforementioned, Landlord acknowledges that upon Tenant obtaining all requisite permits (at Tenant's sole cost and expense), the Tenant may erect a sign in the same location and of the same size as the prior tenant of the Leased Premises, subject to the Declaration, any local ordinances and Landlord's right to reasonably approve the signage, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All signage placed upon the Leased Premises shall be and remain the property of Tenant, and upon the expiration or termination of the Lease or Tenant's possession thereunder for any reason, then, subject to Section 16.1 hereof, Tenant shall have the obligation at Landlord's option, to remove and retain such signage, provided Tenant repairs any damage to the structure or Property to which such signage is attached, normal wear and tear excepted.

ARTICLE X ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

10.0 Consent Required.

(a) Tenant shall be permitted to assign or sublease this Lease with the prior written consent of Landlord in accordance with this Section 10.0. The consent of Landlord required under this Section shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. In the event Landlord agrees to allow the Lease to be assigned or the Leased Premises sublet then, at the sole and exclusive

option of the Landlord, Landlord may agree to release Greco from his personal guaranty obligations to Landlord if Tenant obtains a replacement guarantor who is acceptable to Landlord and/or the financial strength and creditworthiness of the assignee or sub-tenant is deemed acceptable to Landlord

- (b) If Tenant proposes to assign this Lease or enter into any sublease of the Leased Premises, Tenant shall deliver written notice thereof to Landlord, together with a copy of the proposed assignment or sublease agreement at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of the proposed assignment, or the commencement date of the term of the proposed sublease. Any proposed assignment or sublease shall be expressly subject to all of the terms, conditions and covenants of this Lease. Any proposed assignment shall contain an express written assumption by assignee of all of Tenant's obligations under this Lease. Any proposed sublease shall (i) provide that the sublessee shall procure and maintain policies of insurance as required of Tenant under the terms of Sections 6.1 and 6.2, (ii) provide for a copy to Landlord of notice of default by either party, and (iii) otherwise be reasonably acceptable in form to Landlord.
- (c) No permitted assignment shall be effective and no permitted sublease shall commence unless and until any default by Tenant hereunder shall have been cured. No permitted assignment or subletting shall relieve Tenant from Tenant's obligations and agreements hereunder and Tenant shall continue to be liable as a principal and not as a guarantor or surety to the same extent as though no assignment or subletting had been made.
- (d) Landlord shall have the right to assign this Lease at any time upon prior notice to Tenant.
- (e) For purposes of this Lease, any transfer of any stock or interest in Tenant in the aggregate in excess of 50% shall be deemed an assignment subject to this paragraph. Tenant further agrees to reimburse Landlord as Additional Rent, for Landlord's reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys fees incurred in connection with the processing and documentation of such requested assignment, subletting or change of ownership of this Lease.

ARTICLE XI LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES

11.0 Encumbering Title. Tenant shall not do any act which shall in any way encumber the title of Landlord in and to the Leased Premises, nor shall the fee interest or estate of Landlord in the Leased Premises in any way be subject to any claim by way of lien or encumbrance, whether by operation of law or by virtue of any express or implied contract by Tenant. Any claim to, or lien upon, the Leased Premises arising from any act or omission of Tenant shall accrue only against the leasehold estate of Tenant and shall be subject and subordinate to the paramount title and rights of Landlord in and to the Leased Premises.

Liens and Right to Contest. Tenant shall not permit the Leased Premises to become subject to any mechanics, laborers or materialmen's lien on account of labor or material furnished to Tenant or claimed to have been furnished to Tenant in connection with work of any character performed or claimed to have been performed on the Leased Premises by, or at the direction or sufferance of, Tenant; provided, however, that Tenant shall have the right to contest, in good faith and with reasonable diligence, the validity of any such lien or claimed lien. If Tenant fails to obtain the release of any such lien within thirty (30) days after the filing thereof, Tenant may continue to contest such lien if Tenant shall give to Landlord such security (such as a title indemnity from a title company acceptable to Landlord) as may be reasonably satisfactory to Landlord to assure payment thereof and to prevent any sale, foreclosure, or forfeiture of the Leased Premises by reason of nonpayment thereof; provided further, that on final determination of the lien or claim for lien, Tenant shall immediately pay any judgment rendered, with all proper costs and charges, and shall have the lien released and any judgment satisfied.

ARTICLE XII UTILITIES

12.0 <u>Utilities</u>. Tenant shall purchase and pay for all utility services, including but not limited to fuel, water, sewerage, electricity, trash removal, chilled water and air from the utilities or municipalities providing such service (or to the extent provided by the Mixed Use Project), and shall pay for such services directly to the provider of such services when such payments are due. Utilities shall include, but are not limited to electric, gas, water/sewer, telephone utility charges and trash removal. Tenant shall have access to the shared satellite antenna system in the Mixed Use Project, subject to the terms of the Declaration.

ARTICLE XIII INDEMNITY

13.0 <u>Indemnity</u>.

(a) Tenant will protect, indemnify and save harmless Landlord Protected Parties (as defined in Section 6.0) from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, claims, demands, damages, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) imposed upon or incurred by or asserted against the Landlord Protected Parties or any of them by reason of (i) any failure on the part of Tenant to perform or comply with any of the terms of this Lease; (ii) performance of any labor or services or the furnishing of any materials or other property by Tenant or its agents or contractors in respect of the Leased Premises or any part thereof; (iii) personal injuries or for loss of or damage to property occurring in or arising out of or in connection with the use, possession or occupancy of the Leased Premises by

Tenant or Tenant's assignees, subtenants, agents, employees or invitees; or (iv) the act or omission of Tenant, or any concessionaire, subtenant or assignee or their respective contractors, invitees, licensees, agents, servants, employees or other persons in or about the Leased Premises (provided that Tenant shall have no obligation to a Landlord Protected Party under this Section 13.0 with respect to any indemnified matters caused by or resulting from the negligence of such Landlord Indemnified Party). In case any action, suit or proceeding is brought against the Landlord Protected Parties or any of them by reason of any occurrence described in this Section 13.0, Tenant will, at Tenant's expense, by counsel reasonably approved by Landlord, resist and defend such action, suit or proceeding, or cause the same to be resisted and defended. In the event Tenant fails to assume the defense upon notice from Landlord, Landlord shall have the right to assume the defense, upon notice from Landlord, Landlord shall have the right to assume the defense, all at the cost and expense of Tenant. The obligations of Tenant under this Section 13.0 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

(b) Landlord will protect, indemnify and save harmless Tenant from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, claims, demands, damages, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) imposed upon or incurred by or asserted against the Tenant or any of them by reason of (i) any failure on the part of Landlord to perform or comply with any of the terms of this Lease; or (ii) any negligent act or omission of Landlord or any of its agents, contractors or employees done in the common areas, the Retail Portion or any part thereof (except inside the Leased Premises)(provided that Landlord shall have no obligation to a Tenant under this Section 13.0 with respect to any indemnified matters caused by or resulting from the act or omission of Tenant). In case any action, suit or proceeding is brought against the Tenant by reason of any occurrence described in this Section 13.0, Landlord will, at Landlord's expense, by counsel reasonably approved by Tenant, resist and defend such action, suit or proceeding, or cause the same to be resisted and defended. The obligations of Landlord under this Section 13.0 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

ARTICLE XIV RIGHTS RESERVED TO LANDLORD

- 14.0 <u>Rights Reserved to Landlord.</u> Without limiting any other rights reserved or available to Landlord under this Lease, at law or in equity, Landlord reserves the following rights to be exercised at Landlord's election:
 - (a) To inspect the Leased Premises four (4) times per year with no less than five (5) days prior notice to Tenant and at such time, to the extent allowable, so as to not unreasonably interfere with Tenant's business; and
 - (b) If Tenant shall theretofore have abandoned the Leased Premises for a period of thirty (30) days, to decorate, remodel, repair, alter or otherwise prepare the Leased

Premises for new occupancy.

Landlord may enter upon the Leased Premises for any and all of said purposes and may exercise any and all of the foregoing rights hereby reserved, during normal business hours after twenty-four (24) hours' prior written notice has been given to Tenant (unless an emergency exists, in which case Landlord may enter without notice if reasonably required) without being deemed guilty of any eviction or disturbance of Tenant's use or possession of the Leased Premises, and without being liable in any manner to Tenant; provided that Landlord must use all reasonable efforts to minimize any disruption to the conduct of Tenant's business and shall not have the right to inspect the Leased Premises more than four (4) times per year, except with reasonable cause.

14.1 <u>Access Panels.</u> Tenant acknowledges and agrees that Landlord and other Owners of the Mixed Use Project shall have access to all access panels in and around the Leased Premises for purposes of performing maintenance and equipment service behind/above the access panels. Any access shall be upon reasonable notice to Tenant, except in case of emergency. Landlord and other Owners shall use their best efforts to schedule such access during off business hours (i.e., either before or after Tenant's peak business hours) and to minimize the interference with Tenant's business.

ARTICLE XV SUBORDINATION OR SUPERIORITY

Subordination or Superiority. This Lease and all rights of Tenant hereunder are 15.0 subject and subordinate to any mortgage or trust deed, blanket or otherwise granted by Landlord, held by any person or entity (herein referred to as a "Mortgagee"), and which now or may hereafter affect the Property and the Leased Premises, and to any and all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions thereof. It is the intention of the parties that this provision be self-operative and that no further instrument shall be required to effect such subordination of this Lease. Tenant shall, however, upon demand at any time or times execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Landlord without expense to Landlord, any and all instruments that may be necessary or proper to subordinate this Lease and all rights of Tenant hereunder to any such mortgage or mortgages or to confirm or evidence such subordination. Tenant covenants and agrees, in the event any proceedings are brought for the foreclosure of any such mortgage, to attorn, without any deductions or set-off whatsoever, to the purchaser upon any such foreclosure sale if so requested to do by such purchaser, and to recognize such purchaser as the Landlord under this Lease. Tenant agrees to execute and deliver at any time and from time-to-time, upon the request of Landlord or of any holder of such mortgage or of such requesting party, such instruments as may be necessary or appropriate in any such foreclosure proceeding or otherwise to evidence such attornment provided purchaser agrees not to disturb Tenant's possession. If Tenant shall fail to execute such instruments within fourteen (14) days after receipt, Tenant hereby irrevocably appoints Landlord and the holder of such mortgage, or either of them, the attorney-in-fact of Tenant to execute and deliver any such instrument for and on behalf of Tenant.

ARTICLE XVI SURRENDER

- Surrender. Upon the termination of this Lease, whether by forfeiture, lapse of time or 16.0 otherwise, or upon termination of Tenant's right to possession of the Leased Premises, Tenant will at once surrender and deliver up the Leased Premises, together with all improvements thereon to Landlord, broom swept, in good condition and repair, reasonable wear and tear excepted (except for damage occasioned by casualty). Conditions existing because of Tenant's failure to perform maintenance, repairs or replacements as required herein, shall not be deemed "reasonable wear and tear". Tenant shall deliver to Landlord all keys to all doors therein. As used herein, the term "improvements" shall include, without limitation, all plumbing, lighting, electrical, heating, cooling and ventilating fixtures and equipment, and all Alterations (as said term is defined in Section 9.1 hereof) whether or not permitted under Section 9.1. All Alterations, temporary or permanent, made in or upon the Leased Premises by Tenant shall become Landlord's property and shall remain upon the Leased Premises on any such termination without compensation, allowance or credit to Tenant. All kitchen hoods (and associated non-moveable mechanicals) and walk-in coolers and freezers in the Leased Premises as of the date of this Lease or installed later shall become Landlord's property and remain upon the Leased Premises on any such termination without compensation, allowance or credit to Tenant. The foregoing provision is not intended to act as a waiver of Tenant's rights to such improvements in the event of a breach of the Lease by Landlord.
- 16.1 Removal of Tenant's Property. Upon the termination of this Lease, whether by forfeiture, lapse of time or otherwise, or upon termination of Tenant's right to possession of the Leased Premises, Tenant shall remove Tenant's articles of personal property incident to Tenant's business and Tenant's trade dress items including appliances or restaurant equipment ("Trade Fixtures"); provided, however, that Tenant shall repair any injury or damage to the Leased Premises which may result from such removal, and shall restore the Leased Premises to the same condition as prior to the installation thereof, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Tenant shall not remove all built in fixtures such as walk-in coolers, freezers and kitchen hoods. If Tenant does not remove Tenant's Trade Fixtures from the Leased Premises upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease term or Tenant's right to possession of the Leased Premises, Landlord may, at its option, (i) remove the same (and repair any damage occasioned thereby) and dispose thereof or deliver the same to any other place of business of Tenant or warehouse the same, and Tenant shall pay the cost to Landlord, on demand, of such removal, repair, delivery and warehousing, or (ii) Landlord may treat such Trade Fixtures as having been conveyed to Landlord with this Lease as a Bill of Sale, without further payment, allowance or credit by Landlord to Tenant.
- 16.2 <u>Holding Over.</u> Tenant shall have no right to occupy the Leased Premises or any portion thereof after the expiration of this Lease or after termination of this Lease or of Tenant's right to possession pursuant to Section 18.0 hereof. In the event Tenant or any party claiming by, through or under Tenant holds over, Landlord may exercise any and all remedies available to it at

law or in equity to recover possession of the Leased Premises, and for damages. For each and every month or partial month that Tenant or any party claiming by, through or under Tenant remains in occupancy of all or any portion of the Leased Premises after termination of the Lease or Tenant's right to possession, Tenant shall pay, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, monthly rental at a rate equal to 150% of the rate of the Minimum Annual Rent, and Additional Rent payable by Tenant hereunder immediately prior to the expiration or other termination of the Lease or of Tenant's right to possession. The acceptance by Landlord of any lesser sum shall be construed as a payment on account and not in satisfaction of damages for such holding over.

ARTICLE XVII ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

- "Environmental Condition" Defined. As used in this Lease, the phrase "Environmental Condition" shall mean: (a) any adverse condition relating to surface water, ground water, drinking water supply, land, surface or subsurface strata or the ambient air, and includes, without limitation, air, land and water pollutants, noise, vibration, light and odors, or (b) any condition which may result in a claim of liability under the Comprehensive Environment Response Compensation and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), or the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), or any claim of violation of the Clean Air Act, the Clean Water Act, the Toxic Substance Control Act ("TSCA"), or any claim of liability or of violation under any federal statute hereafter enacted dealing with the protection of the environment or with the health and safety of employees or members of the general public, or under any rule, regulation, permit or plan under any of the foregoing, or under any law, rule or regulation now or hereafter promulgated by the state in which the Leased Premises are located, or any political subdivision thereof, relating to such matters (collectively "Environmental Laws").
- 17.1 Compliance by Tenant. Tenant shall, at all times during the Lease Term, comply with all Environmental Laws applicable to the Leased Premises and Tenant and shall not, in the use and occupancy of the Leased Premises, or construction of Alterations thereon, cause or contribute to, or permit or suffer any other party to cause or contribute any Environmental Condition on or about the Leased Premises. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Tenant shall not, without the prior written consent of Landlord, receive, keep, maintain or use on or about the Leased Premises any substance as to which a filing with a local emergency planning committee, the State Emergency Response Commission or the fire department having jurisdiction over the Leased Premises is required pursuant to Section 311 and/or Section 312 of CERCLA, as amended by the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("SARA") (which latter Act includes the Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986); in the event Tenant makes a filing pursuant to SARA, or maintains substances as to which a filing would be required, Tenant shall simultaneously deliver copies thereof to Landlord or notify Landlord in writing of the presence of those substances.
 - 17.2 Environmental Indemnity. Tenant will protect, indemnify and save harmless the

Landlord Protected Parties from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, claims, damages, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) of whatever kind or nature, contingent or otherwise, known or unknown, incurred or imposed, based upon any Environmental Laws or resulting from any Environmental Condition on or about the Leased Premises which occurs or is contributed to during the Lease Term caused by Tenant, except as described in the next sentence. Landlord will protect, indemnify and save harmless the Tenant Protected Parties from and against all liabilities, obligations, claims, damages, penalties, causes of action, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) of whatever kind or nature, contingent or otherwise, known or unknown, incurred or imposed, based upon or resulting from any Environmental Condition existing on or under the Leased Premises prior to the Commencement Date. In case any action, suit or proceeding is brought against any of the parties indemnified herein by reason of any occurrence described in this Section 17.2, the party that is obligated to indemnify will, at its expense, by counsel approved by the party entitled to such indemnification, resist and defend such action, suit or proceeding, or cause the same to be resisted and defended. The obligations of Landlord and Tenant under this Section 17.2 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

Testing and Remedial Work. If, at any time during the Term of this Lease, Landlord reasonably believes that an Environmental Condition may exist on the Leased Premises as a result of, or in connection with, Tenant's use or occupancy of the Leased Premises and Landlord provides reasonable evidence thereof to Tenant, Landlord may engage environmental consultants to conduct a Phase I environmental review on or about the Leased Premises for the purpose of determining the presence of any Environmental Condition. Such environmental consultants shall conduct an environmental review in such a manner so as to minimize any disruption to the conduct of Tenant's business. If any material Environmental Condition caused by Tenant is discovered by such Phase I environmental review, Tenant shall, in addition to its other obligations hereunder, reimburse Landlord for the cost of conducting such review and shall conduct and pay for a Phase II environmental review, the results of which shall be promptly delivered to Landlord. Without limiting Tenant's liability under Section 17.2 hereof, in the event of any such Environmental Condition, Tenant shall, unless Landlord is responsible for correcting such Environmental Condition under Section 17.1, promptly and at its sole cost and expense, take any and all steps necessary to remedy the same, complying with all provisions of applicable law and with Section 9.1(c) hereof. Tenant shall have the right to engage its own environmental consultant if it disagrees with the Landlord's findings. If the consultants shall disagree, they shall select a third consultant to determine the condition. If Tenant's consultant is in the minority, Tenant shall pay the cost of the third consultant.

ARTICLE XVIII REMEDIES

- 18.0 <u>Defaults.</u> Tenant agrees that any one or more of the following events shall be considered Events of Default as said term is used herein:
 - (a) Tenant shall be adjudged an involuntary bankrupt, or a decree or order approving, as

properly filed, a petition or answer filed against Tenant asking reorganization of Tenant under the Federal bankruptcy laws as now or hereafter amended, or under the laws of any state, shall be entered, and any such decree or judgment or order shall not have been vacated or set aside within sixty (60) days from the date of the entry or granting thereof; or

- (b) Tenant shall file or admit the jurisdiction of the court and the material allegations contained in any petition in bankruptcy or any petition pursuant or purporting to be pursuant to the Federal bankruptcy laws as now or hereafter amended, or Tenant shall institute any proceeding or shall give its consent to the institution of any proceedings for any relief of Tenant under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws or any laws relating to the relief of debtors, readjustment of indebtedness, reorganization, arrangements, composition or extension; or
- (c) Tenant shall make any assignment for the benefit of creditors or shall apply for consent to the appointment of a receiver for Tenant or any of the property of Tenant; or
- (d) A decree or order appointing a receiver of the property of Tenant shall be made and such decree or order shall not have been vacated or set aside within sixty (60) days from the date of entry or granting thereof, or
- (e) Tenant shall fail to make any payment of Rent required to be made by Tenant hereunder within five (5) days after receiving written notice of such failure from Landlord; or
- (g) Tenant shall fail to timely deliver an estoppel certificate or subordination agreement as required herein; or
- (h) Tenant shall default in keeping, observing or performing any of the other covenants or agreements herein contained to be kept, observed and performed by Tenant, and such default shall continue for thirty (30) days after notice thereof in writing to Tenant; provided that if such default cannot be reasonably cured within such thirty (30) day period, such failure shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder so long as Tenant promptly commences to cure such default and thereafter continuously prosecutes the curing of such default to completion.

18.1 Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence of any one or more of such Events of Default, Landlord may at its election terminate this Lease, or terminate Tenant's right to possession only without terminating the Lease. Upon termination of the Lease, or upon any termination of the Tenant's right to possession without termination of the Lease, the Tenant shall surrender possession and vacate the Leased Premises immediately, and deliver possession thereof to the Landlord (in accordance with Sections 16.0 and 16.1 hereof), and hereby grants to the Landlord the full and free right, without demand or notice of any kind to Tenant (except as hereinabove expressly provided for), to enter into

and upon the Leased Premises in such event with process of law and to repossess the Leased Premises as the Landlord's former estate and to expel or remove the Tenant and any others who may be occupying or within the Leased Premises without being deemed in any manner guilty of trespass, eviction, or forcible entry or detainer, without incurring any liability for any damage resulting therefrom and without relinquishing the Landlord's rights to Rent or any other right given to the Landlord hereunder or by operation of law.

- Upon termination of the Lease, Landlord shall be entitled to recover as damages all **(b)** Rent and other sums due and payable by Tenant on the date of termination, plus (i) an amount (as reasonably determined by Landlord) equal to the present value of the Rent and other sums provided herein to be paid by Tenant for the residue of the stated term hereof, and (ii) the cost of performing any other covenants to be performed by the Tenant. If the Landlord elects to terminate the Tenant's right to possession only without terminating the Lease, the Landlord may, at the Landlord's option, enter into the Leased Premises, remove the Tenant's signs (subject to Section 9.4 hereof) and other evidences of tenancy, and take and hold possession thereof as hereinafter provided, without such entry and possession terminating the Lease or releasing the Tenant, in whole or in part, from the Tenant's obligations to pay the Rent hereunder for the full term or from any other of its obligations under this Lease. Landlord shall use commercially reasonable efforts to relet all or any part of the Leased Premises for such rent and upon such terms as shall be reasonably satisfactory to Landlord (including the right to relet the Leased Premises as a part of a larger area, and the right to change the character or use made of the Leased Premises). For the purpose of such reletting, Landlord may decorate or make any repairs, changes, alterations or additions in or to the Leased Premises that may be reasonably necessary or convenient. If Landlord is not able to relet the Leased Premises, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, on demand, damages equal to the amount of the Rent, and other sums provided herein to be paid by Tenant for the remainder of the Lease Term. If the Leased Premises are relet and a sufficient sum shall not be realized from such reletting after paying all of the expenses of such decorations, repairs, changes, alterations, additions, the reasonable expenses of such reletting and the collection of the rent accruing therefrom (including, but not by way of limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and brokers' commissions) (collectively, "Costs of Reletting"), to satisfy the Rent and other charges herein provided to be paid for the remainder of the Lease Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord on demand any deficiency and Tenant agrees that Landlord may file suit to recover any sums falling due under the terms of this Section from time to time. Landlord shall, however, use reasonable efforts to mitigate its damages arising out of Tenant's default.
- (c) Landlord shall at all times have the right, without prior demand or notice except as required by applicable law, to: (i) seek any declaratory, injunctive or other equitable relief, and specifically enforce this Lease or restrain or enjoin a violation of any provision thereof, and (ii) sue for and collect any unpaid Rent which has accrued. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, to the extent not expressly prohibited by applicable law, in the event of any Event of Default by Tenant, if Landlord elects to terminate this Lease instead of terminating only Tenant's right to possession, Landlord shall have the right to recover against Tenant as damages for loss of the bargain, and not as a penalty, the excess (if any), as determined by Landlord, of (i) the then present

value of the projected Rent and all other sums payable by Tenant hereunder that would have accrued for the balance of the Term of this Lease less (ii) the then present value of the fair market value of the Leased Premises for the balance of such term ("Benefit of the Bargain Damages"). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, if, subsequent to the termination of this Lease and the recovery of damages from Tenant pursuant to this Section 18.1(c), Landlord relets the Leased Premises for an effective rent higher or lower than the effective rent assumed for purposes of calculating Benefit of the Bargain Damages pursuant to this Section 18.1(c), the Benefit of the Bargain Damages shall not be recalculated and Landlord shall be entitled to retain all of the proceeds of such reletting. For purposes of determining present value, Landlord and Tenant shall use a discount rate equal to six percent (6%) per annum.

- 18.2 <u>Remedies Cumulative.</u> Except for the liquidated damages provisions contained herein, no remedy herein or otherwise conferred upon or reserved to Landlord or Tenant shall be considered to exclude or suspend any other remedy but the same shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute, and every power and remedy given by this Lease to Landlord or Tenant may be exercised from time to time and so often as the occasion may arise or as may be deemed expedient.
- 18.3 No Waiver. No delay or omission of Landlord or Tenant to exercise any right or power arising from any default shall impair any such right or power or be construed to be a waiver of any such default or any acquiescence therein. No waiver of any breach of any of the covenants of this Lease shall be construed, taken or held to be a waiver of any other breach, or as a waiver, acquiescence in or consent to any further or succeeding breach of the same covenant. No failure by Landlord to insist upon the strict performance of any covenant, agreement, term or condition of this Lease and no acceptance of full or partial rent during the continuance of any breach, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or such covenant, agreement, term or condition.
- Landlord's failure to do, observe, keep or perform any of 18.4 Landlord Default. the terms, covenants, conditions, agreements or provisions of this Lease required to be done, observed, kept or performed by Landlord, for a period greater than thirty (30) days after written notice by Tenant to Landlord of such failure (except if the nature of Landlord's obligation is reasonably such that more than thirty (30) days are required for its performance, then Landlord shall not be deemed in default if it commences performance within the thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently pursues the cure to completion and provided that such default is cured within one hundred eighty (180) days after receipt of such written notice), shall be deemed a default by Landlord: then Tenant may, at is option, with or without further notice or demand to Landlord or, except as expressly provided in any agreement to which Tenant and any senior mortgagee are parties, or as otherwise expressly provided in this Lease, any other person, have any one or more of the following described remedies in addition to all other rights and remedies provided at law or in equity or elsewhere in this Lease: (i) to remedy such default or breach and deduct the actual costs including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees thereof from the installments of Rent next falling due; (ii) pursue the remedy of specific performance; and/or (iii) seek money damages for loss arising from Landlord's failure to discharge its obligations under this Lease. Nothing

contained in this Lease shall relieve Landlord of its duty to effect the repair, replacements, correction or maintenance required of it pursuant to this Lease, nor shall Landlord be relieved of its obligation to restore the affected services or utilities, and this Section 18.4 shall not be construed to obligate Tenant to undertake any such work.

ARTICLE XIX
INTENTIONALLY BLANK

ARTICLE XX
INTENTIONALLY BLANK

ARTICLE XXI INTENTIONALLY BLANK

ARTICLE XXII MISCELLANEOUS

- 22.0 <u>Tenant's Statement.</u> Tenant shall furnish to Landlord, within ten (10) business days after written request therefor from Landlord (but in no event more than one (1) time per year), a copy of Tenant's balance sheet and income statement, certified by an officer of Tenant. It is mutually agreed that Landlord may deliver a copy of such statements to any mortgagee or prospective mortgagee of Landlord, or any prospective purchaser of the Property, but otherwise Landlord shall treat such statements and information contained therein as confidential.
- Estoppel Certificates. Landlord and Tenant shall at any time and from time to time, upon not less than ten (10) business days prior written request from the other party, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the requesting party, in form reasonably satisfactory to the requesting party, a written statement certifying (if true) that (i) Tenant is in possession of the Leased Premises, (ii) that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if there have been modifications, that the same is in full force and effect as modified and stating the modifications), (iii) that the requesting party is not in default hereunder, (iv) the date to which the rental and other charges have been paid in advance, if any, and (v) such other accurate certifications as may reasonably be required by the requesting party. It is intended that any such statement delivered pursuant to this Section may be relied upon by any prospective purchaser or mortgagee of the Leased Premises and/or the Property or Tenant's business and any of Tenant's lenders or prospective lenders and any of their respective successors and assigns.
 - 22.2 Appearance of Leased Premises. Tenant shall not paint or decorate the exterior of

the Leased Premises without first obtaining Landlord's written approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

- 22.3 Right to Cure. Subject to any required notice and opportunity of Tenant to cure any default under this Lease, Landlord may, but shall not be obligated to, cure any Event of Default by Tenant (specifically including, but not by way of limitation, Tenant's failure to obtain insurance, pay, make repairs, or satisfy lien claims); and whenever Landlord so elects, all reasonable costs and expenses paid by Landlord in curing such Event of Default, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be so much Additional Rent due on the next monthly Rent payment date after such advance by Landlord, together with interest at a rate per annum equal to four percent (4%) in excess of the Prime Rate in effect on the date of such advance, from the date of the advance to the date of repayment by Tenant to Landlord.
- 22.4 <u>Notices.</u> All notices to or demands upon Landlord or Tenant desired or required to be given under any of the provisions hereof shall be in writing. Any notices or demands shall be deemed to have been duly and sufficiently given if a copy thereof has been mailed by United States registered or certified mail in an envelope properly stamped and addressed, with receipt, or personally delivered or sent by a recognized national courier service to the party and addressed as follows:

If to Landlord:

MCK Millennium Centre Retail, LLC c/o United Realty & Development 1919 South Highland Avenue Building D, Suite 124
Lombard, Illinois 60148
Attn: Joseph Khoshabe

With a copy via email to Michael A. Kraft, Esq. at mike@mkraftlaw.com

(In no event, however, shall notice to attorney Kraft constitute notice to Landlord)

If to Tenant:

GSI Café LLC 1303 Schiferl Bartlett, Illinois 60103

Attn: Ed Greco

With a copy to:

Hamilton Thies & Lorch LLP 200 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3800 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Attn: Marcia Owens

The effective date of any mailed notice shall be three (3) days after delivery of the same to the United States Postal Service and the effective date of any personal delivery or courier service notice shall be as shown on the messenger or courier service's receipt.

In the event Tenant shall change its address from the one(s) listed above, Tenant shall give notice of any such change to Landlord within five (5) business days of said change(s).

- 22.5 <u>Quiet Enjoyment.</u> Landlord covenants that if Tenant shall perform all of the covenants and provisions of this Lease to be performed by Tenant, Tenant shall peaceably and quietly occupy and enjoy the full possession and use of the Leased Premises.
- 22.6 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Lease, and all provisions herein relating thereto shall be strictly construed.
- 22.7 <u>Relationship of Parties.</u> Nothing contained herein shall be deemed or construed by the parties hereto, or by any third party, as creating the relationship of principal and agent or of partnership, or of joint venture, by the parties hereto, it being understood and agreed that no provision contained in this Lease nor any acts of the parties hereto shall be deemed to create any relationship other than the relationship of landlord and tenant.
- 22.8 <u>Captions</u>. The captions of this Lease are for convenience only and are not to be construed as part of this Lease and shall not be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope and intent of the provisions hereof.
- 22.9 <u>Severability.</u> If any term or provision of this Lease shall to any extent be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining terms and provisions of this Lease shall not be affected thereby, but each term and provision of this Lease shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 22.10 Law Applicable; Jurisdiction and Venue. This Lease shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. Each of the parties hereby knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally agrees that any actions or proceedings arising directly or indirectly in connection with, out of, related to or from this Lease shall be litigated exclusively in any Federal or state court having situs within the State of Illinois, County of Cook. Each of the parties hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of any state or Federal court located within such county. Each of the parties hereby waives any right either of them may have to transfer or change the venue of any litigation brought against it or brought by it in accordance

with this Section.

- 22.11 <u>Covenants Binding on Successors.</u> All of the covenants, agreements, conditions and undertakings contained in this Lease shall extend and inure to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto, the same as if they were in every case specifically named, and wherever in this Lease reference is made to either of the parties hereto, it shall be held to include and apply to, wherever applicable, the successors and assigns of such party. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to grant or confer upon any person or persons, firm, corporation or governmental authority, other than the parties hereto, their successors and assigns, any right, claim or privilege by virtue of any covenant, agreement, condition or undertaking in this Lease contained.
- 22.12 <u>Brokerage</u>. Landlord and Tenant each warrants to the other that it has had no dealings with any broker or agent in connection with this Lease other than United Realty and Development, who is acting as an agent for Landlord. All commissions due shall be paid by a separate agreement. Landlord discloses to Tenant that one of its principals is a principal of United Realty and Development. Each of Landlord and Tenant covenants to pay, hold harmless, indemnify and defend the other from and against any and all costs, expenses or liability (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) for any compensation, commissions and charges claimed by any other broker or agent as a result of dealings with it with respect to this Lease or the negotiation hereof.
- 22.13 <u>Landlord Means Owners.</u> The term "Landlord" as used in this Lease, so far as covenants or obligations on the part of the Landlord are concerned, shall be limited to mean and include only the owner or owners at the time in question of the fee or of the beneficial interest in a land trust which owns the fee of the Leased Premises, and in the event of any transfer or transfers of the title to such fee or such beneficial interest, Landlord herein named (and in case of any subsequent transfer or conveyances, the then grantor) shall be automatically freed and relieved, from and after the date of such transfer or conveyance, of all liability as respects the performance of any covenants or obligations on the part of Landlord contained in this Lease thereafter to be performed; provided that any funds in the hands of such Landlord or the then grantor at the time of such transfer, in which Tenant has an interest, shall be turned over to the grantee, and any amount then due and payable to Tenant by Landlord or the then grantor under any provisions of this Lease shall be paid to Tenant.
- 22.14 <u>Attorneys' Fees.</u> Tenant covenants and agrees to pay on demand all reasonable costs, expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, which may be incurred by Landlord in enforcing any of the terms or provisions of this Lease. All attorney's fees hereunder shall be considered Additional Rent. The prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs from the non-prevailing party in any action brought pursuant to this Lease.
- 22.15 <u>Execution of Lease by Landlord.</u> The submission of this document for examination and negotiation does not constitute an offer to lease, or a reservation of, or option for,

the Leased Premises and this document shall become effective and binding only upon the execution and delivery hereof by Tenant and by Landlord. All negotiations, considerations, representations and understandings between Landlord and Tenant are incorporated herein.

22.16 Force Majeure. If either party hereto shall be delayed or hindered in or prevented from the performance of any act required hereunder by reason of strikes, lockouts, failure of power, restrictive governmental laws or regulations, riots, insurrection, war, fire, an act of God, government action, the inability to obtain building permits or materials or any other reason which is not the fault of the party delayed in performing work or doing acts required under this Lease, the period for the performance of any such act shall be extended for a period equivalent to the period of such delay.

22.17 Intentionally Omitted.

- 22.18 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which will be considered one and the same Lease notwithstanding that all parties hereto have not signed the same counterpart. Signatures on this Lease which are transmitted by facsimile shall be valid for all purposes. Any party shall, however, deliver an original signature on this Lease to the other party upon request.
- 22.19 <u>Authority.</u> Landlord and Tenant each hereby represent and warrant to each other that all consents or approvals required of third parties (including, but not limited to, any Board of Directors) for the execution, delivery and performance of this Lease have been obtained and that each party has the right and authority to enter into and perform its covenants contained in this Lease, and that this Lease is binding upon each party in accordance with its terms.
- 22.20 <u>Amendments Must Be in Writing.</u> None of the covenants, terms or conditions of this Lease, to be kept and performed by either party, shall in any manner be altered, waived, modified, changed or abandoned except by a written instrument, duly signed and delivered by both of the parties hereto.
- 22.21 <u>Waiver of Jury Trial.</u> IN THE EVENT THAT LANDLORD SHALL COMMENCE ANY PROCEEDINGS FOR POSSESSION HEREUNDER, THE PARTIES HERETO WAIVE A TRIAL BY JURY ON ANY AND ALL ISSUES ARISING IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BETWEEN THEM OR THEIR SUCCESSORS UNDER OR CONNECTED WITH THIS LEASE OR ANY OF ITS PROVISIONS THAT RELATE TO TENANT'S PAYMENT OF RENT OR ANY NEGOTIATIONS IN CONNECTION HEREWITH.
- 22.22 <u>Drafting Construction.</u> This Lease shall be construed to have been drafted by both parties and any ambiguity contained herein shall not be construed against any party on the basis of such party having drafted or prepared the language of such provision.

- 22.23 Entire Agreement. This Agreement includes the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant with respect to the Leased Premises and all prior negotiations, agreements or understandings are superseded by the terms of this Lease. Each provision and agreement herein shall be treated as separate and independent from any other provision or agreement herein and shall be enforceable notwithstanding the unenforceability of any such other provision or agreement.
- 22.24 <u>Late Charge.</u> Tenant shall pay a late payment service charge of five percent (5%) of any payment of Rent or any other sum payable by Tenant to Landlord which is not paid, within ten (10) days as and when due. Tenant acknowledges that such late payment service charge is for additional expenses incurred by Landlord due to late payment, shall not be considered interest, and shall be payable as Additional Rent at the time of the next monthly Rent payment date after such late payment of Rent or any other sum payable by Tenant to by Landlord.
- 22.25 <u>Exculpatory Provisions.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, it is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the recourse of Tenant or its successors or assigns against Landlord with respect to the alleged breach by or on the part of Landlord of any representations, warranty, covenant, undertaking or agreement contained in this Lease shall extend only to Landlord's interest in the Leased Premises and not to any other assets of Landlord or its constituent partners.

22.26 Intentionally Omitted.

22.27 <u>Rules and Regulations.</u> Landlord shall have the right (upon reasonable notice) to adopt reasonable rules and regulations for the safety, care and cleanliness of the Leased Premises and the preservation of good order thereon. Such rules and regulations are hereby expressly made a part hereof, and Tenant agrees to obey all such rules and regulations. Landlord shall not be responsible to Tenant for the non-performance by any other tenant or occupant of the Building of any of said rules and regulations. Landlord agrees all rules and regulations shall be uniformly enforced, except as may be specifically applicable to Tenant's use. In the event a conflict between rules and this Lease occurs, the Lease shall control, provided, however, that the lack of a provision in this Lease covering the subject matter of the rule or regulation shall not be deemed a "conflict" for purposes of this sentence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease as of the date first above written.

Landlord:

MCK MILLENNIUM CENTRE RETAIL, LLC

an Illinois limited liability company

By: MCK Millennium Corp.

Tenant:

GSI CAFÉ LIC, an Illing's limited liability company

Bv:

Case 16-06369 Doc 196-1 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:50:44 Desc Exhibit A: Lease Agreement Page 32 of 32

Its: Manager	1.	
	Name: LOURDOD (ONECO	
By:	- <i>M</i>	
Name: Joseph Khoshabe	The Mayore	

LEASE EXTENSION OPTION AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE EXTENSION OPTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of January 1, 2017 by and between MCK MILLENNIUM CENTRE RETAIL, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Landlord"), and GSI CAFÉ, LLC., an Illinois limited liability company ("Tenant"), who for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, mutually covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Landlord and Tenant entered into a Lease effective January 1, 2017 whereby Landlord leased to Tenant and Tenant thereby let from Landlord approximately 6,580 square feet on the ground level located at 33 West Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois which space was previously occupied by EGGSPERIENCE OF CHICAGO, INC. (the "Lease") in the building (the "Building") commonly known as Millennium Centre on the land located at Ohio and Ontario between State and Dearborn Streets in the City of Chicago, Illinois.
- Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Lease.
- 3. Tenant is hereby given an option (the "Option") to extend the term of the Lease beyond the Term. The Option shall be for an additional five (5) year period (the "Renewal Term").
- 4. The Option shall be exercised by Tenant giving to Landlord, written notice of Tenant's election to exercise the Option at least 180 days prior to the end of the Term of the Lease.
- 5. The right to exercise an Option shall be conditioned upon there being no uncured Event of Default under the Lease at the time the Option is exercised and at any time between then and the date the Renewal Term is to commence beyond any applicable notice and cure period.

6. The parties agree that during the Renewal Term, Tenant shall be obligated to pay Landlord minimum base rent ("Renewal Base Rent") as set forth below:

Period	Monthly Rent	Lease Year Rent
January 1, 2022- December 31, 2022	\$30,706.67	\$368,480.00
January 1, 2023- December 31, 2023	\$31,803.33	\$381,640.00
January 1, 2024- December 31, 2024	\$32,900.00	\$394,800.00
January 1, 2025- December 31, 2025	\$33,996.67	\$407,960.00
January 1, 2026- December 31, 2026	\$35,093.33	\$421,120.00

- During the Renewal Term, Tenant shall also pay, in addition to the foregoing Renewal Base Rent, Additional Rent to Landlord without any deduction whatsoever, which items that make up such Additional Rent are more specifically defined in the attached Rider incorporated herein, but generally shall include Tenant's Pro Rata Share of all charges and expenses of every kind and nature, and all obligations and liabilities of every kind and nature, suffered or incurred by Landlord that are relating to the Building or the use or occupancy of the Leased Premises, which may arise or become due or payable during the Renewal Term including, but not limited to all real property taxes; Landlord's expenses in the operation, management, repair, replacement and maintenance of the Building and/or Leased Premises, including without limitation, insurance premiums, elevator maintenance and repair costs and expenses; amounts incurred or paid by Landlord in connection with its management of the Building; and the leasing or amortization of capital improvements that are necessary or desirable to reduce taxes or operating or energy expenses, improve life, safety, security or telecommunications systems, or are required under any government law or regulation.
- 8. Tenant shall deposit monthly with Landlord on the first day of each and every month of the Renewal Term, a sum equal to one twelfth (1/12) of Landlord's reasonable estimate of Tenant's Pro Rata Share of Additional Rent. Tenant's Pro Rata Share of any and all such expenses suffered or incurred by Landlord that are attributable to the Building and/or the operation

of the business by Tenant at the Leased Premises is stipulated by the parties to be 23.69 % ("Tenant's Pro Rata Share"). Notwithstanding the aforementioned, in no event shall Additional Rent due from Tenant to Landlord be less than \$20.00 per square foot per year during any year within the Renewal Term.

- 9. Tenant shall have the right, at the Tenant's cost, upon reasonable prior written notice to Landlord, to audit Landlord's books and records. Such audit shall commence within three (3) months after Tenant receives the Annual Statement from Landlord. In the event that it is agreed by Landlord and Tenant that Tenant has overpaid and/or was overcharged by Landlord, then Landlord shall reimburse Tenant the amount of any such overpayment and/or overcharge. The fees and costs incurred by Tenant in conducting such audit shall be borne solely by Tenant. Any amounts determined to be owed to Tenant by Landlord shall be paid within forty-five (45) days after written notice thereof from Tenant to Landlord.
- 10. In addition hereto, all other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect during the Renewal Term.
- 11. It is acknowledged and agreed that Tenant would not have entered into the Lease without this Agreement being signed concurrently therewith and such Agreement shall be deemed integrated into and a part of such Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date written above.

•	4	•		•	
ı	and	1	1	А	•
_	uuu	٤.	ノル	u	

Tenant:

MCK MILLENNIUM CENTRE RETAIL, LLC an Illinois limited liability company

GSI CAFÉ, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: MCK Millennium Corp.

Its: Manager

By: Jupk has

Name: Jos EPH WHOSHARE

Its: MANACINI PAIM!

Name: LOUSED GACID

Its: Maregr

CONSENT OF GUARANTOR

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, Eduardo "Eddie" Greco, guarantor of the Lease, hereby consents to the entry of this Agreement between MCK MILLENNIUM CENTRE RETAIL, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Landford"), and GSI CAFÉ, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Tenant").

Guarantor;

Eduardo "Eddie" Grego

RIDER TO LEASE EXTENSION OPTION AGREEMENT

Additional Rent Costs shall include:

Tenant's obligations to pay Tenant's Pro Rata Share of all Taxes, Adjustments, Insurance and CAM Charges and any amounts due for Utilities (as defined below) and any other amounts due under this Lease including legal fees shall be payments as and for Additional Rent by Tenant. Furthermore, in the event that Landlord makes any payment on behalf of Tenant pursuant to the Lease or incurs legal fees for which Tenant is responsible then Tenant's obligation to pay or reimburse Landlord for the same shall be deemed an obligation to pay Additional Rent.

Taxes.

- (a) Tenant shall timely pay, as Additional Rent for the Leased Premises, its Pro Rata Share of all taxes and assessments, general and special, water rates and all other impositions, ordinary and extraordinary, of every kind and nature whatsoever, which may be levied, assessed, charged or imposed during the Renewal Term of the Lease upon the Retail Portion or any part thereof, or upon any improvements at any time situated thereon ("Taxes"); provided that Tenant shall be obligated to pay all Taxes which accrued during the Renewal Term of the Lease even if payable after the Termination Date, any such Taxes to be prorated, when applicable, based upon the date hereof and Termination Date of the Renewal Period of the Lease.
- (b) If at any time during the Renewal Term of the Lease the method of taxation prevailing at the date of the Lease shall be altered so that any new tax, assessment, levy, imposition or charge, or any part thereof, shall be measured by or be based in whole or in part upon the Lease, or the Leased Premises, or the Rent, or other income there from and shall be imposed upon Landlord, then all such taxes, assessments, levies, impositions, or charges, or the part thereof, to the extent that they are so measured or based, shall be deemed to be included within the term Taxes for the purposes hereof to the extent that such Taxes would be payable if the Leased Premises were the only property of Landlord subject to such Taxes, and Tenant shall pay and discharge the same as herein provided in respect of the payment of Taxes. There shall be excluded from Taxes all federal income taxes, state and local income taxes, federal excess profit taxes, franchise, capital stock and federal or state estate or inheritance taxes of Landlord. Landlord agrees to use reasonable efforts to ensure the Taxes are fairly assessed and agrees to file a protest or appeal if commercially reasonable. In the event Landlord fails to do so, Tenant shall have the right to contest or protest the Taxes.
- (c) Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant a listing of the actual Taxes after each Lease Year and partial Lease Year. Any underpayment by Tenant during such Lease Year or partial Lease Year due to the fact that projected Taxes were less than actual Taxes shall be paid to Landlord within thirty (30) days after Tenant's receipt of a statement for such deficiency.
- (d) <u>Adjustments.</u> In addition to the rent required to be paid pursuant to Article IV hereof. Tenant shall pay to Landlord as Additional Rent its Pro Rata Share of the "Adjustments".

For purposes of The Lease, Adjustments shall be all premiums on insurance policies covering the Retail Portion which are maintained by or on behalf of Landlord (including but not limited to fire, broad form extended coverage and liability), in the reasonable discretion of Landlord or its mortgagee. In the event Landlord has blanket policies or policies that cover the Mixed Use Project, it shall have the right in the exercise of its reasonable discretion to determine what portion of such premiums shall constitute Adjustments. Tenant shall have no obligation to pay for rental loss insurance of Landlord.

(e) <u>Pro Rata Share.</u> In the event Landlord expands or reduces the Retail Portion, Tenant's Pro Rata Share shall be adjusted accordingly upon thirty (30) days written notice thereof to Tenant.

Landlord's Insurance.

The Pro Rata share of the insurance Landlord shall maintain or cause to be maintained, special form property insurance and commercial general liability insurance on the Retail Portion in accordance with the Declaration.

CAM Charges

- (a) Subject to the exclusions listed in subsection (f) below, Tenant shall be responsible for the payment of its Pro Rata Share of any common area maintenance charges ("CAM Charges") that are attributable to the Retail Portion of the Building and Mixed Use Project in accordance with the following:
 - (1) Tenant shall be responsible for its Pro Rata Share of the expenses charged to Landlord for the Retail Property (as defined in the Declaration) in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Declaration, including, without limitation, those expenses relating to the Shared Facilities (as defined in the Declaration) and Shared Facilities Easement Area (as defined in the Declaration) pursuant to Article VI of the Declaration; and
 - (2) Without limiting Tenant's liability under subparagraph (1) immediately above, Tenant shall also be responsible during the Renewal Term for its Pro Rata Share of cash expenses and costs (not covered by subparagraph (1) immediately above) which have accrued for a particular Lease Year, computed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied, on an accrual basis and which costs and expenses were incurred by Landlord in connection with the servicing, repairing, replacing, maintenance and operation of the Retail Portion during said Lease Year, including without limitation, the following expenses (subject to the exclusions specifically identified below):
 - (i) wages and salaries (if any), including without limitation taxes, insurance and benefits, of all Landlord employees engaged in operations, maintenance or access control, as reasonably allocated by Landlord (excluding, however, executive personnel of Landlord, employees senior to the property manager and personnel engaged solely in the development and/or leasing of the Retail Portion);

- (ii) replacement costs, whether acquired or leased, of tools, equipment and Building systems generally serving the Retail Portion, and all costs of materials and supplies, to the extent used in operations, maintenance and access control, provided, however, that to the extent the replacement costs are capital in nature, only the annual amortized portion of such replacement costs in accordance with normal accounting principles for commercial leaseholds will be included in the CAM Charges (with amortization to be spread across the useful life of the item on a straight-line basis);
- (iii) cost of all utilities (including, but not limited to, electricity, water, gas, sewer charges, etc.);
- (iv) cost of all maintenance and service agreements and the equipment therein, affecting the Retail Portion;
- (v) cost of repairs and general maintenance (excluding repairs, alterations and general maintenance paid by proceeds of condemnation or insurance) affecting the Retail Portion, including, without limitation, the Retail Easement Facilities (as defined in the Declaration); and
- (vi) fair market management fees to the property manager for the Retail Portion, provided, however, that in no event shall Landlord be entitled to less than 10% of the actual CAM Charges for a particular year in order to compensate Landlord for the costs of managing the Retail Portion.

Landlord hereby agrees that it shall deliver to Tenant (together with the invoice for the costs described above statements describing the applicable charges.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, Tenant shall not be liable for any of the following:

- (A) repairs or other work occasioned by fire, windstorm or other casualty, the costs of which are reimbursed to Landlord or the Facilities Manager by insurers (or would have been so reimbursed to Landlord or Facilities Manager if Landlord or Facilities Manager had been in full compliance with the insurance provisions of this Lease or the Declaration, as applicable) or by governmental authorities in eminent domain or by others;
- (B) leasing commissions, broker fees, legal fees, costs and disbursements and other expenses incurred in connection with negotiations or disputes with tenants;
- (C) costs incurred in renovating or otherwise improving or decorating or redecorating space for tenants or other occupants in the Retail Portion or vacant space in the Building;
- (D) costs of correcting defects in the construction of the Retail Portion;

(E) principal and interest on, or any costs incurred in connection with, any debt, or rental under any ground or underlying leases or lease;

Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant a listing of the actual CAM Charges after each Lease Year and partial Lease Year, with a breakdown of each component of the CAM Charges. Any underpayment by Tenant during such Lease Year or partial Lease Year due to the fact that projected CAM Charges were less than actual CAM Charges shall be paid to Landlord within thirty (30) days after Tenant's receipt of a statement for such deficiency. Landlord's common area maintenance records will be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and be available to Tenant for three (3) years after the end of each year. Tenant shall have the right to audit the CAM Charges records of Landlord within one (1) year of the CAM Charges billing year, upon 30 days prior written notice.

Utilities.

To the extent not included in the CAM charges, Tenant shall purchase and pay for all utility services, including but not limited to fuel, water, sewerage, electricity, trash removal, chilled water and air from the utilities or municipalities providing such service (or to the extent provided by the Mixed Use Project), and shall pay for such services directly to the provider of such services when such payments are due. Tenant shall pay all utility bills directly to Landlord, if not separately metered by utility company. Landlord will charge Tenant it's pro rata share of usage but reserves the right to install a submeter which will reflect Tenant's actual usage, in which case Tenant will be charged in accordance with the submeter reading. For any utilities directly metered to Tenant by the utility company, the Tenant will pay the utility company directly. Utilities shall include, but are not limited to electric, gas, water/sewer and trash removal.

END.

GUARANTY

This Guaranty is made effective as of the 1st day of January 2017, by Eduardo "Eddie" Greco ("Greco"), currently residing at

1550 Hecht Court, Bartlett, IL 60103

("Guarantor") to and for the benefit of MCK MILLENNIUM CENTRE RETAIL, LLC ("MCK").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Concurrently herewith, GSI CAFÉ, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Company"), has caused to be executed and delivered a certain Lease with MCK for certain retail space of approximately 6,580 square feet on the ground level of the space that is located at 33 West Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois and previously occupied by EGGSPERIENCE OF CHICAGO, INC. (the "Leased Premises") in the building (the "Building") commonly known as Millennium Centre on the land located at Ohio and Ontario between State and Dearborn Streets in the City of Chicago, Illinois.

WHEREAS, MCK requires as a condition precedent to its entering into the Lease that Guarantor guaranty the Company's obligations for the first eighteen months of the Lease;

WHEREAS, Guarantor desires to give such guaranty to MCK in order to induce MCK to enter into and to accept the Lease; and

WHEREAS, Guarantor will directly and/or indirectly benefit by MCK's acceptance of the Lease;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the purpose of inducing MCK to enter into the Lease, Guarantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. Guarantor does hereby unconditionally and irrevocably guarantee to MCK prompt payment of all sums due under the Lease for the first eighteen (18) months of the Lease, when and as they shall become due from time to time. The parties agree that the principal amount guaranteed under this Guaranty shall not exceed the sum of \$617,960.70, which amount represents the total of the first eighteen (18) Rent payments due under the Lease and shall be reduced on a month by month basis in proportion to the Rent payments made. Guarantor shall be automatically released and discharged of any and all obligations under this Guaranty at the end of such eighteenth (18th) month (June

- 30, 2018); provided, however, the aforementioned sum of \$617,960.70 has been paid otherwise this Guaranty will not be discharged until such time as said amount has been paid to MCK by the Company and/or Guarantor.
- 2. In the event of any default by the Company under the Lease in the making of the payment of any of the first eighteen (18) Rent payments or in the performance of any other obligation(s) under the Lease during the first eighteen months of the Lease term, Guarantor agrees, upon demand by MCK, to immediately pay all such sums that Guarantor is liable to pay pursuant to the provisions hereof. This is an absolute, present and continuing guarantee of payment and not of collection. In any right of action which shall accrue to MCK by virtue of this Guaranty, MCK, at its sole election, may proceed against Guarantor, with or without (a) joining the Company as a defendant in any such action or (b) commencing any action against or obtaining any judgment against the Company.
- 3. Guarantor agrees that this Guaranty shall remain and continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the institution by or against the Company or Guarantor of bankruptcy, reorganization, readjustment, receivership or insolvency proceedings of any nature. In the event any payment by or on behalf of the Company to MCK is held to constitute a preference under the bankruptcy laws, or if for any other reason MCK is required to refund such payment or pay the amount thereof to any other party, such payment to MCK shall not constitute a release of Guarantor from any liability hereunder, and Guarantor agrees to pay such refunded amount to MCK upon demand subject to any limitation set forth herein.
- 4. Guarantor agrees that this Guaranty may be enforced by MCK without first resorting to or exhausting any other remedies available under the Lease; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall prevent MCK from exercising or enforcing any of its rights under the Lease.
- 5. Guarantor further covenants and agrees to pay on demand all costs, expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney fees and court costs, which may be reasonably incurred by MCK in enforcing any of the terms or provisions of this Guaranty.
- This Guaranty shall be binding upon the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of Guarantor.
- 7. Guarantor agrees that in the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Guaranty shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Guaranty, and this Guaranty shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

- 8. This Guaranty has been executed in the State of Illinois and shall be construed and enforced under the laws of the State of Illinois. GUARANTOR HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY AGREES THAT ANY ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY IN CONNECTION WITH, OUT OF, RELATED TO OR FROM THIS GUARANTY SHALL BE LITIGATED EXCLUSIVELY IN FEDERAL OR STATE COURTS HAVING SITUS WITHIN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK. GUARANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT LOCATED WITHIN SUCH COUNTY. GUARANTOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT HE MAY HAVE TO TRANSFER OR CHANGE THE VENUE OF ANY LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST HIM OR BROUGHT BY HIM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH.
- 9. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Lease.
- 10. GUARANTOR HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS HE MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING BASED HEREON OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS GUARANTY, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF MCK OR GUARANTOR. IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY GUARANTOR THAT THIS WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCMENT FOR MCK ENTERING INTO THE LEASE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Guarantor has executed this Guaranty as of the date first above written.

Guarantor:

Eduardo "Eddie" Greco

RELEASE AND TERMINATION AGREEMENT Effective Date: January 1, 2017

The undersigned Landlord and Tenant agree to the termination of any and all Lease terms between them relating in any way to the premises leased by Tenant from Landlord at 22 West Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois in the building commonly known as Millennium Centre on the land located at Ohio and Ontario between State and Dearborn Streets in the City of Chicago, Illinois (the "Leased Premises"). In consideration of said termination by Landlord, Tenant agrees to:

- surrender possession of the Leased Premises and allow GSI Café, LLC to take possession and control of said premises pursuant to a fully executed Lease between GSI Café, LLC and Landlord; and
- allow Landlord to retain any security deposit or other sums held by Landlord on behalf of Tenant, which retention of said monies shall represent the negotiated payment in full of all amounts owing, including, without limitation, past due Key Money, late charges, unpaid rent and all other sums due to Landlord from Tenant for the period prior to November 30, 2016.

This Release and Termination Agreement represents settlement in full of any and all sums owed to Tenant by Landlord, and those sums owed by Tenant or Tom Sakoufakis as Guarantor ("Guarantor") to Landlord as of November 30, 2016, it being understood that GSI Café, LLC shall pay Landlord the rent due and owing for December 2016. In consideration of the above and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, subject to GSI Café, LLC entering into a lease with Landlord and paying December 2016 rent due from Tenant to Landlord, the undersigned agree to forever release, discharge, acquit and forgive the other from any and all claims, actions, suits, demands, injuries to persons or property, agreements, known or unknown, that the party has or may have with or against the other including any claims related to the Leased Premises and any claims by, on behalf of, of against Guarantor, and it is acknowledged and agreed that each release by Landlord, Tenant and/or Guarantor is intended to and shall include any agent, lender, employee, contractor, successor and/or assign of the other, and shall further include, and not be limited to, any liabilities, judgments, and proceedings both at law and in equity arising from the beginning of time through the Effective Date set forth above; provided, however, that should Landlord be unable to consummate a new Lease between Landlord and GSI Café, LLC or GSI Café, LLC fails to pay December 2016 rent due from Tenant to Landlord then the aforementioned release by Landlord of Tenant and Guarantor shall be deemed null and void and of no force or effect.

[Left Blank Intentionally]

Case 16-06369 Doc 196-4 Filed 03/03/17 Entered 03/03/17 16:50:44 Desc Exhibit D: Release Page 2 of 2

Landlord:	Tenant:
MCK MILLENNIUM CENTRE RETAIL, LLC	EGGSPERIENCE OF CHICAGO, INC.
an Illinois limited liability company	an Illinois Corporation
By: MCK Millennium Corp. Its: Manager	By: Name:
By: Name: Joseph Khoshabe Its: Authorized Agent and Representative	Its: Authorized Agent and Representative
	<u>Guarantor</u>
	Tom Sakoufakis